

No.

In the Supreme Court of the United States

OMNICARE, INC., *ET AL.*,
PETITIONERS

v.

THE LABORERS DISTRICT COUNCIL
CONSTRUCTION INDUSTRY PENSION FUND AND
THE CEMENT MASONS LOCAL 526 COMBINED FUNDS,
RESPONDENTS

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED
STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT*

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

HARVEY KURZWEIL
RICHARD W. REINTHALER
JAMES P. SMITH III
JOHN E. SCHREIBER
Winston & Strawn LLP
200 Park Avenue
New York, NY 10166
(212) 294-6700

LINDA T. COBERLY
Counsel of Record
Winston & Strawn LLP
35 W. Wacker Drive
Chicago, IL 60601
(312) 558-8768
lcoberly@winston.com

GENE C. SCHAERR
STEFFEN N. JOHNSON
ELIZABETH P. PAPEZ
Winston & Strawn LLP
1700 K Street N.W.
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 282-5000

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS AND CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
INTRODUCTION	1
OPINIONS BELOW	3
JURISDICTION	3
STATUTE INVOLVED.....	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	7
I. The decision below creates a conflict among the circuits over the standards for pleading falsity in statements of opinion or belief.....	8
II. The Sixth Circuit’s approach could have grave and far-reaching implications.....	14
CONCLUSION	18
APPENDIX A	
U.S. Court of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit, Order (July 23, 2013).....	1a
APPENDIX B	
U.S. Court of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit, Opinion (May 23, 2013)	3a

APPENDIX C

U.S. District Court for the Eastern District
of Kentucky, Northern Division of Covington,
Order (February 13, 2012)..... 28a

APPENDIX D

U.S. Court of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit,
Opinion (October 21, 2009)..... 42a

APPENDIX E

U.S. Code Annotated, 15 U.S.C. § 77k
(Effective November 3, 1998) 68a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Adams v. Standard Knitting Mills, Inc.</i> , 623 F.2d 422 (6th Cir. 1980)	11
<i>Beck v. Dobrowski</i> , 559 F.3d 680 (7th Cir. 2009)	11
<i>Blue Chip Stamps v. Manor Drug Stores</i> , 421 U.S. 723 (1975)	15
<i>Fait v. Regions Financial Corp.</i> , 655 F.3d 105 (2d Cir. 2011).....	passim
<i>Herman & MacLean v. Huddleston</i> , 459 U.S. 375 (1983)	10
<i>Hubbard v. United States</i> , 514 U.S. 695 (1995)	16
<i>In re Credit Suisse First Boston Corp.</i> , 431 F.3d 36 (1st Cir. 2005).....	17
<i>In re Donald J. Trump Casino Sec. Litig.</i> , 7 F.3d 357 (3d Cir. 1993).....	8, 10
<i>In re Exxon Mobil Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , 500 F.3d 189 (3d Cir. 2007).....	11
<i>Knollenberg v. Harmonic, Inc.</i> , No. 03-16238, 2005 WL 2980628 (9th Cir. Nov. 8, 2005)	11

<i>Nolte v. Capital One Fin. Corp.</i> , 390 F.3d 311 (4th Cir. 2004)	17
<i>Rubke v. Capital Bancorp Ltd.</i> , 551 F.3d 1156 (9th Cir. 2009)	6, 8, 10
<i>Virginia Bankshares v. Sandberg</i> , 501 U.S. 1083 (1991)	passim

STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

18 U.S.C. § 1001.....	16
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	3
Section 10(b) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, 15 U.S.C. § 78j	5, 6, 11, 17
Section 11 of the Securities Act of 1933, 15 U.S.C. § 77k	passim
Section 11(a) of the Securities Act of 1933, 15 U.S.C. § 77k(a).....	4, 17
Section 11(b)(3) of the Securities Act of 1933, 15 U.S.C. §§ 77k(b)(3).....	15
Section 12 of the Securities Act of 1933, 15 U.S.C. § 77l	17
Section 12(a)(2) of the Securities Act of 1933, 15 U.S.C. § 77l(a)(2)	17
Section 14(a) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, 15 U.S.C. § 78n	passim

Section 18 of the Securities Act of 1934, 15 U.S.C. § 77r.....	17
17 C.F.R. 240.10b-5 (Rule 10b-5)	17

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Alison Frankel, “The 6th Circuit splits with 2nd and 9th, lowers bar for securities claims,” blogs.reuters.com (May 24, 2013)	14
Claire Loeb Davis, “6th Circuit Took A Wrong Turn In Omnicare Case,” LAW360 (Aug. 21, 2013).....	14
Harvard Law School Forum on Corp. Gov. & Fin. Reg., “The Circuits Split on Securities Act Pleading Standards” (May 31, 2013)	14
Paul Dutka, “Defending 1933 Act Claims: Re- writing The Playbook After <i>Fait v. Regions Fin. Corp.</i> ,” BLOOMBERG LAW NEWS (Aug. 27, 2013).....	14
Phyllis Skupien, “6th Circuit ruling in Omnicare shareholder suit creates circuit split,” THE KNOWLEDGE EFFECT (June 20, 2013).....	14
Rodney F. Tonkovic, “Knowledge of Wrongdoing Not Required for Section 11 Claims,” SEC. REG. DAILY (May 28, 2013).....	14

Stewart Bishop, “6th Circuit Takes Wide View of Liability In Stock Inflation Suits,” LAW360 (May 23, 2013)	14
S. Rep. No. 109-14 (2005), reprinted in 2005 USCCAN 3, 21	16
